of Directors, meeting plans for year 2023 of each committee, as well as business expansion and profit growth 
of the Company. 

Opinion of the Board of Directors: The Shareholders’ Meeting should approve the directors’ remuneration for 
year 2023 at a total amount not exceeding 33,500,000 Baht (thirty three million five hundred thousand baht),  
and bonuses payable for directors which shall be based on the 2023 operational results and shall be at the rate 
of 0.3 – 0.5 percent of the amount equivalent to the dividend pay-out announced by the Company, depending 
on the results of predetermined KPIs, which is in line with the opinion of the Nomination and Remuneration

[...]

of KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd., as the Company’s Auditors. In consideration of the upcoming fiscal year, 
the Company and its subsidiaries have determined the remuneration to be allocated towards the esteemed 
auditors for the year 2023. The total amount earmarked for this purpose is Baht 7,150,500 (seven million one 
hundred fifty thousand five hundred baht), which has been bifurcated into three components as follows: Baht 
6,238,000 (six million two hundred thirty-eight thousand baht) has been allocated for audit by KPMG 
Phoomchai Audit Ltd., Baht 780,000 (seven hundred eighty thousand baht) has been earmarked for audit by 
KPMG service Pte., Ltd., and Baht 132,500 (one hundred thirty-two thousand five hundred baht) has been 
designated for audit by an external auditor (the details are as shown in Attachment 4) 

In this regard,  the audit fee for overseas subsidiaries has decreased from the previously reported amount to 
the Stock Exchange of Thailand on February 17, 2023, by Bath 520,00 due to the change of auditor from the

[...]

Ratanajaratkul  and/or (3) Ms. Marisa Tharathornbunpakul and/or (4) Ms. Nawarat Nitikeatipong, in the name 
of KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd., as the Company’s Auditors, and the determination of the fee for the auditors 
of the Company and the subsidiaries for 2023 at a total of Baht 7,150,500 (seven million one hundred fifty 
thousand five hundred baht),  divided into Baht 6,238,000 (six million two hundred thirty-eight thousand baht)  
for audit by KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd., Baht 780,000 (seven hundred eighty thousand baht) for audit by 
KPMG Service Pte., Ltd. and Baht 132,500 (one hundred thirty-two thousand five hundred baht) for audit by 
other external auditor (the details are as shown in Attachment 4). 

The profiles and experience of the auditors are as shown in Attachment 5.   

Approval of the appointment of the Company’s auditors for the 2023 accounting period and the audit fees for